

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
DEBORAH ALEXANDER, et al., :
 :
 : No.: 1:24-cv-2444-DG-JRC
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 :
 :
 v. :
 :
 :
 :
 TAJH SUTTON, et al., :
 :
 :
 :
 Defendants. :
-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN REPLY TO DEFENDANT SUTTON'S
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. SUTTON’S OPPOSITION IS LARGELY NON-RESPONSIVE..... 2

 II. SECURING FREE SPEECH DOES NOT ENABLE MISCONDUCT. 2

 III. CEC 14’S SPEECH POLICIES ARE NOT TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER
 RESTRICTIONS BECAUSE THEY FACIALLY DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS
 OF CONTENT. 4

CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis,
581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009) 3

Brokamp v. James,
66 F.4th 374 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 5

Lusk v. Vill. of Cold Spring,
475 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2007) 4

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 5

Tyler v. City of Kingston,
74 F.4th 57 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 6

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 5

Statutes and Rules

CEC 14 Bylaws, art. IV, § 2..... 5

N.Y.S. Education Law § 2590-e(14) 6
